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Descale your coffee maker when you notice excessive steaming or when
the brewing time increases. It is advisable to descale it every two months.
Only use white vinegar to descale, as other products may cause damage to
your coffee maker.

| ntroduction m——

Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips! To fully
benefit from the support that Philips offers, register your product at
www.philips.com/welcome.

-Important—

Read this important information carefully before you use the appliance and
save it for future reference.

Danger
- Never immerse the appliance in water or any other liquid.

Warning

- Check if the voltage indicated on the appliance corresponds to the local
mains voltage before you connect the appliance.

- Do not use the appliance if the plug, the mains cord or the appliance
itself is damaged.

- Ifthe mains cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips,

a service centre authorised by Philips or similarly qualified persons in
order to avoid a hazard.

- This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above
and by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or
lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision
or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and if they
understand the hazards involved.

- Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children unless
they are older than 8 and supervised.

- Keep the appliance and its cord out of the reach of children aged less
than 8 years.

- Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the
appliance.

- Do not let the mains cord hang over the edge of the table or worktop
on which the appliance stands.

Caution

- Do not place the appliance on a hot surface and do not let the mains
cord come into contact with hot surfaces.

- Unplug the appliance before you clean it and if problems occur during
brewing.

- This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar
applications such as:

- staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environments;

- farm houses;

- by clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments;

- bed and breakfast type environments.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)

This Philips appliance complies with all standards regarding electromagnetic
fields (EMF). If handled properly and according to the instructions in this
user manual, the appliance is safe to use based on scientific evidence
available today.

-Ordering A.CCES SO i €S

To purchase accessories for this appliance, please visit our online shop at
www.shop.philips.com/service. If the online shop is not available in
your country, go to your Philips dealer or a Philips service centre. If you have
any difficulties obtaining accessories for your appliance, please contact the
Philips Consumer Care Centre in your country.You find its contact details in
the worldwide guarantee leaflet.

mmm Environmentme—————————

- Do not throw away the appliance with the normal household waste
at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for
recycling. By doing this, you help to preserve the environment (Fig. 1).


www.philips.com

mmm Guarantee and service EEEE——————————

If you need service or information or if you have a problem, please visit
the Philips website at www.philips.com/support or contact the Philips
Consumer Care Centre in your country.You find its phone number in the
worldwide guarantee leaflet. If there is no Consumer Care Centre in your
country, go to your local Philips dealer.

mmm Troubleshooting ——————————

This chapter summarises the most common problems you could encounter
with the appliance. If you are unable to solve the problem with the
information below, visit www.philips.com/support for a list of frequently
asked questions or contact the Consumer Care Centre in your country.

Problem Solution

The appliance does
not work.

Water leaks out of
the appliance.

The appliance takes
a long time to brew
coffee.

The appliance
produces a lot of
noise and steam
during the brewing
process.

Coffee grounds end
up in the jug.

The coffee is too
weak.

The coffee does not
taste good.

The coffee is not hot
enough.

There is less coffee in

the jug than expected.

Plug in and switch on the appliance.

Make sure that the voltage indicated on the
appliance corresponds to the local mains voltage.

Fill the water tank with water.

Do not fill the water tank beyond the MAX level.

Descale the appliance.

Make sure that the appliance is not blocked by
scale. If necessary, descale the appliance.

Make sure that the water tank cover is in place
before you put the ground coffee in the filter.

Do not put too much ground coffee in the filter.

Make sure you put the jug on the hotplate with
the spout facing into the appliance (i.e. not
pointing sideways).

Unclog the opening in the bottom of the filter
holder.

Use the right size of paper filter
(type 1x4 orno.4).

Make sure the paper filter is not torn.

Use the right proportion of coffee to water.

Make sure the paper filter does not collapse.

Use the right size of paper filter
(type 1x4 or no. 4).

Make sure there is no water in the jug before
you start to brew coffee.

Do not leave the jug with coffee on the hotplate
too long, especially not if it only contains a small
amount of coffee.

Make sure that the jug is properly placed on the
hotplate.

Make sure that the hotplate and the jug are
clean.

We advise you to brew more than three cups
of coffee to ensure that the coffee has the right
temperature.

We advise you to use thin cups, because
they absorb less heat from the coffee than
thick cups.

Do not use cold milk straight from the
refrigerator.

Make sure you place the jug properly on the
hotplate. If the jug is not placed properly on the
hotplate, the drip stop prevents the coffee from
flowing out of the filter.

ESPANOL

CALC

Elimine los depdsitos de cal de la cafetera cuando note que el vapor es
excesivo o cuando aumente el tiempo de preparacion del café. Utilice solo
vinagre blanco para eliminar los depdsitos de cal, ya que otros productos
puede dafar la cafetera.

N trod U CCi O N

Enhorabuena por la compra de este producto y bienvenido a Philips.
Para sacar el mayor partido de la asistencia que Philips le ofrece,
registre su producto en www.philips.com/welcome.

-Importante—

Antes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente esta informacion importante vy
consérvela por si necesitara consultarla en el futuro.

Peligro
- No sumerja nunca el aparato en agua u otros liquidos.

Advertencia

- Antes de enchufar el aparato, compruebe si el voltaje indicado en el
mismo se corresponde con el voltaje de red local.

- No utilice el aparato si la clavija, el cable de alimentacién o el propio
aparato estdn dafados.

- Si el cable de alimentacién estd dafiado, debe ser sustituido por Philips
o por un centro de servicio autorizado por Philips, con el fin de evitar
situaciones de peligro.

- Este aparato puede ser usado por nifios a partir de 8 afios y por
personas con su capacidad fisica, psiquica o sensorial reducida y por
quienes no tengan los conocimientos vy la experiencia necesarios, si han
sido supervisados o instruidos acerca del uso del aparato de forma
segura y siempre que sepan los riesgos que conlleva su uso.

- Los nifios no deben llevar a cabo la limpieza ni el mantenimiento a
menos que tengan mas de 8 afios o sean supervisados.

- Mantenga el aparato y el cable fuera del alcance de los nifios menores
de 8 afios.

- Aseglrese de que los nifios no jueguen con este aparato.

- No deje que el cable de red cuelgue del borde de la mesa o encimera
donde esté colocado el aparato.

Precaucién

- No coloque el aparato en una superficie caliente y asegirese de que el
cable de alimentacion no entra en contacto con superficies calientes.

- Desenchufe el aparato antes de limpiarlo vy si surgen problemas durante
Su uso.

- Este aparato estd disefiado para utilizarlo en entornos domésticos o
similares como:

- zona de cocina en tiendas, oficinas y otros entornos laborales;

- viviendas de granjas;

- por clientes de hoteles, moteles y entornos residenciales de otro tipo;

- hostales en los que se ofrecen desayunos.

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)

Este aparato Philips cumple todos los estdndares sobre campos
electromagnéticos (CEM). Si se utiliza correctamente y de acuerdo con las
instrucciones de este manual, el aparato se puede usar de forma segura
segln los conocimientos cientificos disponibles hoy en dfa.

mmm Solicitud de accesorios

Si desea adquirir accesorios para este aparato, visite nuestra tienda en
linea en www.shop.philips.com/service. Si la tienda en Iinea no estd
disponible en su pars, dirfjase a su distribuidor Philips o a un centro de
servicio Philips. Si tiene cualquier dificultad para obtener accesorios para
su aparato, pdngase en contacto con el Servicio de Atencién al Cliente
de Philips en su pais. Encontrara los datos de contacto en el folleto de la
Garantfa Mundial.

mm Medio ambiente ———————————————————————

- Alfinal de su vida util, no tire el aparato junto con la basura normal del
hogar: LIévelo a un punto de recogida oficial para su reciclado. De esta
manera ayudard a conservar el medio ambiente (fig. 1).



mm Garantia Y S Vi C i 01—

Si necesita informacidén o si tiene algln problema, visite la pagina Web de
Philips en www.philips.com/support, o péngase en contacto con el
Servicio de Atencidn al Cliente de Philips de su pais. Hallard el ndmero de
teléfono en el folleto de la garantfa mundial. Si no hay Servicio de Atencidn
al Cliente en su pafs, dirfjase a su distribuidor local de Philips.

mmGuia de resoluciéon de problemas —————————————————

En este capitulo se resumen los problemas mds frecuentes que pueden
surgir con el aparato. Si no puede resolver el problema con la siguiente
informacidn, visite www.philips.com/support para consultar una lista de
preguntas mds frecuentes o péngase en contacto con el Servicio de
Atencidn al Cliente en su pafs.

Problema Soluciéon

El aparato no Enchufe y encienda el aparato.
funciona.

Compruebe que el voltaje indicado en el aparato
se corresponde con el voltaje de red local.

Llene el depdsito con agua.

El aparato gotea. No llene el depdsito de agua por encima del

nivel MAX.

El aparato tarda Elimine los depdsitos de cal del aparato.
mucho tiempo en

preparar el café.

El aparato hace
mucho ruido y

sale mucho vapor
durante el proceso de
preparacion del café.

Compruebe que la cal no ha obstruido el
aparato. Si es necesario, elimine los depdsitos de
cal del aparato.

Hay posos de café en  Asegurese de que la cubierta del depdsito de
la jarra. agua estd en su sitio antes de introducir el café
molido en el filtro.

No ponga demasiado café molido en el filtro.

Aseglrese de que coloca la jarra sobre la placa
caliente con la boquilla mirando hacia el aparato
(no hacia un lado).

Desatasque la abertura de la parte inferior del
portafiltro.

Utilice el tamafio adecuado de filtro de papel
(tipo 1 x4 0 n°4).
Compruebe que el filtro de papel no esta roto.

El café es demasiado  Ultilice las proporciones adecuadas de café y
flojo. agua.

Asegurese de que el filtro de papel no se
desplaza hacia abajo.

Utilice el tamafio adecuado de filtro de papel
(tipo 1 x4 0 n°4).

Aseglrese de que no hay agua en la jarra antes
de preparar café.

El café no tiene buen  No deje la jarra con café en la placa caliente
sabor. durante mucho tiempo, sobre todo si sélo
contiene una pequefia cantidad de café.

El café no estd lo
suficientemente
caliente.

Aseglrese de que la jarra se ha colocado
correctamente en la placa caliente.

Aseglrese de que la placa caliente y la jarra
estan limpias.

Le aconsejamos que prepare mas de tres tazas
de café para que éste tenga la temperatura
adecuada.

Le recomendamos que utilice tazas finas, ya que
absorben menos calor del café que las tazas
gruesas.

No utilice leche frfa directamente del frigorifico.

Hay menos café del
esperado en la jarra.

Aseglrese de que coloca la jarra de manera
adecuada sobre la placa caliente. Si la jarra no
estd correctamente colocada, el antigoteo evitard
que el café caiga fuera del filtro.

FRANCAIS

CALC

Détartrez votre cafetiére lorsque vous remarquez une vapeur excessive ou
lorsque le temps de préparation augmente. Il est conseillé de la détartrer
tous les deux mois. Utilisez uniquement du vinaigre blanc pour le détartrage
car d'autres autres produits pourraient 'endommager.

| N troduction ———————————

Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue dans ['univers Philips !
Pour profiter pleinement de I'assistance Philips, enregistrez votre produit
sur le site a 'adresse suivante : www.philips.com/welcome.

-Important—

Lisez attentivement ces informations importantes avant d'utiliser I'appareil et
conservez-les pour un usage ultérieur.

Danger
- Ne plongez jamais I'appareil dans I'eau ou dans tout autre liquide.

Avertissement

- Avant de brancher I'appareil, vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur
I'appareil correspond a la tension supportée par le secteur local.

- Nutilisez jamais I'appareil si la prise, le cordon d'alimentation ou
I'appareil lui-méme est endommagé.

- Sile cordon dalimentation est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par
Philips, par un Centre Service Agréé Philips ou par un technicien qualifié
afin d'éviter tout accident.

- Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants d4gés de 8 ans ou plus, des
personnes dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles
sont réduites ou des personnes manquant d'expérience et de
connaissances, a condition que ces enfants ou personnes soient sous
surveillance ou qu'ils aient recu des instructions quant a l'utilisation
sécurisée de I'appareil et qu'ils aient pris connaissance des dangers
encourus.

- Le nettoyage et I'entretien ne doivent pas étre réalisés par des enfants
sauf s'ils sont agés de plus de 8 ans et sous surveillance.

- Tenez I'appareil et son cordon hors de portée des enfants de moins de
8 ans.

- Veillez a ce que les enfants ne puissent pas jouer avec I'appareil.

- Ne laissez pas le cordon pendre de la table ou du plan de travail sur
lequel I'appareil est posé.

Attention

- Ne posez jamais 'appareil sur une surface chaude et veillez a ce que le
cordon d'alimentation ne soit pas en contact avec des surfaces chaudes.

- Débranchez toujours I'appareil avant de le nettoyer et en cas de
probleme lors de la préparation du café.

- Cet appareil est destiné a un usage domestique ou pour une utilisation
similaire comme :

- cuisine destinée aux employés dans les entreprises, magasins et autres
environnements de travail ;

- fermes;

- utilisation par les clients dans les hotels, motels et autres
environnements résidentiels ;

- chambres d'hote.

Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)

Cet appareil Philips est conforme a toutes les normes relatives aux champs
électromagnétiques (CEM). Il répond aux regles de sécurité établies sur la
base des connaissances scientifiques actuelles s'il est manipulé correctement
et conformément aux instructions de ce mode d’emploi.

mm Commande d’accessoires e —————

Pour acheter des accessoires pour cet appareil, rendez-vous sur notre
boutique en ligne a 'adresse www.shop.philips.com/service. Si la
boutique en ligne n'est pas disponible dans votre pays, contactez votre
revendeur Philips ou un Centre Service Agréé Philips. Si vous rencontrez
des problémes pour vous procurer des accessoires pour votre appareil,
contactez le Service Consommateurs Philips de votre pays.Vous en
trouverez les coordonnées dans le dépliant de garantie internationale.

mmm Environnem ent m——

- Lorsqu'il ne fonctionnera plus, ne jetez pas I'appareil avec les ordures
ménageres, mais déposez-le a un endroit assigné a cet effet, ou
il pourra étre recyclé.Vous contribuerez ainsi a la protection de
I'environnement (fig. 1).



mm Garantie et service

Si vous souhaitez obtenir des informations supplémentaires, faire réparer
I'appareil ou si vous rencontrez un probléme, rendez-vous sur le site

Web de Philips a 'adresse www.philips.com/support ou contactez le
Service Consommateurs Philips de votre pays.Vous trouverez le numéro
de téléphone correspondant sur le dépliant de garantie internationale. S'il
n'existe pas de Service Consommateurs Philips dans votre pays, renseignez-
vous aupres de votre revendeur Philips local.

-Dépannage—

Cette rubrique présente les problémes les plus courants que vous pouvez
rencontrer avec votre appareil. Si vous ne parvenez pas a résoudre le
probléme a l'aide des informations ci-dessous, rendez-vous sur www.
philips.com/support pour consulter les questions fréquemment posées, ou
contactez le Service Consommateurs de votre pays.

Probléme Solution

L'appareil ne Branchez I'appareil et mettez-le en marche.
fonctionne pas.

Assurez-vous que la tension indiquée sur l'appareil
correspond bien a la tension secteur locale.

Remplissez le réservoir d'eau.

L'appareil fuit. Ne remplissez pas le réservoir d'eau au-dela de

I'indication MAX.

Le café passe tres
lentement.

Détartrez I'appareil.

L'appareil fait du Assurez-vous que votre cafetiere n'est pas

bruit et de la fumée entartrée. Si nécessaire, procédez a un détartrage
s'en dégage pendant de I'appareil.

la préparation du

café.

Du marc de café
s'est introduit dans
la verseuse.

Assurez-vous que le couvercle du réservoir d'eau
est bien en place avant de mettre le café moulu
dans le filtre.

Ne mettez pas trop de café moulu dans le filtre.

Veillez a positionner la verseuse sur la plaque
chauffante en orientant le bec verseur face a
I'appareil (et non vers un coté).

Débouchez l'orifice situé dans le fond du
porte-filtre.

Utilisez un filtre en papier de taille adéquate
(type 1x4 ou n® 4).

Assurez-vous que le filtre en papier n'est pas
déchiré.
Le café n'est pas
assez fort.

Utilisez la bonne proportion café/eau.

Assurez-vous que le fittre en papier ne s'est pas replié.

Utilisez un filtre en papier de taille adéquate
(type 1x4 ou n® 4).

Assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas d'eau dans la verseuse
avant de commencer la préparation du café.

Le café a mauvais Ne laissez pas la verseuse remplie de café trop
go(t. longtemps sur la plaque chauffante, surtout si elle
n'en contient qu'une petite quantité.

Le café n'est pas
assez chaud.

Assurez-vous que la verseuse est correctement
positionnée sur la plaque chauffante.

Assurez-vous que la plague chauffante et la
verseuse sont propres.

Nous vous recommandons de préparer plus
de trois tasses de café pour vous assurer que la
température du café est correcte.

Nous vous conseillons d'utiliser des tasses fines car
celles-ci absorbent moins de chaleur que les tasses
épaisses.

N'utilisez pas de lait froid sortant du réfrigérateun.

La verseuse
contient moins de
café que prévu.

Assurez-vous que la verseuse a été positionnée
correctement sur la plaque chauffante. Si ce n'est
pas le cas, le systeme anti-goutte empéche le café
de s'écouler du filtre.
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